

**AMENDMENT #2
TO
COUNTYWIDE SERVICES AGREEMENT
COUNTY OF MONTEREY
And
CONDOR SECURITY OF AMERICA**

THIS AMENDMENT No. 2 is made to the AGREEMENT for uniformed security guard services by and between **CONDOR SECURITY OF AMERICA**, hereinafter “CONTRACTOR”, and the County of Monterey, a political subdivision of the State of California, hereinafter referred to as “County”.

Whereas, COUNTY and CONTRACTOR entered into a three (3) year AGREEMENT, with the option to extend for two (2) additional one (1) year periods, executed on June 11, 2015 and a further Amendment #1 was executed on January 3, 2018, which did not change the term of the Agreement;

Whereas, COUNTY and CONTRACTOR desire to exercise the right to extend the Agreement for a one (1) year extension to the AGREEMENT.

NOW THEREFORE, COUNTY and CONTRACTOR hereby agree to modify the AGREEMENT in the following manner:

1. Section 3.1 “TERM OF AGREEMENT” shall be amended by deleting, "The initial term shall commence upon execution of this AGREEMENT and will be for a period of three (3) years with the option to extend the AGREEMENT for two (2) optional one (1) year periods." And replacing it with “This AGREEMENT shall be in full force and effect through June 11, 2019 with the option to extend the AGREEMENT for one (1) optional one (1) year period”.
2. Section 4.1, “COMPENSATION AND PAYMENTS”, shall be amended by removing “It is mutually understood and agreed by both parties that CONTRACTOR shall be compensated under this AGREEMENT in accordance with the pricing sheet attached hereto.” and replacing it with "It is mutually understood and agreed by both parties that CONTRACTOR shall be compensated under this AGREEMENT in accordance with updated ATTACHMENT A2 – PRICE SCHEDULE attached hereto.” The updated price schedule shall be effective as of the execution date of this AMENDMENT #2.
3. Except as provided herein, all remaining terms, conditions, and provisions of the AGREEMENT are unchanged and unaffected by this AMENDMENT and shall continue in full force and effect as set forth in the AGREEMENT.
4. A copy of this AMENDMENT #2 shall be attached to the original AGREEMENT executed by the COUNTY on June 11, 2015.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this AMENDMENT on the day and year written below.

COUNTY OF MONTEREY



Contracts/Purchasing Officer

Dated: 4-30-18

Approved as to Fiscal Provisions:



Deputy Auditor/Controller


Dated: 4/29/18

Approved as to Liability Provisions:

Risk Management

Dated: _____


Approved as to Form:



Deputy County Counsel

Dated: 4/26/18

CONDOR SECURITY OF AMERICA


By: 

Signature of Chair, President, or
Vice-President

Gregory A. Veiga Pres/CEO

Printed Name and Title

Dated: 04/25/2018

By: 

(Signature of Secretary, Asst. Secretary, CFO,
Treasurer or Asst. Treasurer)*

Jose Moya VP

Printed Name and Title

Dated: 4-25-18

***INSTRUCTIONS:** If CONTRACTOR is a corporation, including limited liability and non-profit corporations, the full legal name of the corporation shall be set forth above together with the signatures of two specified officers. If CONTRACTOR is a partnership, the name of the partnership shall be set forth above together with the signature of a partner who has authority to execute this Agreement on behalf of the partnership. If CONTRACTOR is contracting in an individual capacity, the individual shall set forth the name of the business, if any, and shall personally sign the Agreement.

ATTACHMENT A2- PRICE SCHEDULE

COST PROPOSAL Revised for Amendment #2

CONTRACTOR(s) should provide rates in the format below.

<u>Supervisor</u>	<u>Armed Cost</u>	<u>Unarmed Cost</u>
Pay Rate	\$ <u>19.00-20.00</u> /hr.....	\$ <u>17.00</u> /hr
Billing Rate	\$ <u>34.26</u> /hr.....	\$ <u>29.94</u> /hr
Overtime Rate	\$ <u>51.39</u> /hr.....	\$ <u>44.91</u> /hr

Security Officer

Pay Rate	\$ <u>18.00</u> /hr.....	\$ <u>16.00</u> /hr
Billing Rate	\$ <u>32.59</u> /hr.....	\$ <u>27.27</u> /hr
Overtime Rate	\$ <u>48.89</u> /hr.....	\$ <u>40.91</u> /hr

Patrol Rate (including vehicle)

Pay Rate	\$ <u>18.00</u> /hr.....	\$ <u>16.00</u> /hr
Billing Rate	\$ <u>40.00</u> /hr.....	\$ <u>35.00</u> /hr
Overtime Rate	\$ <u>60.00</u> /hr.....	\$ <u>52.50</u> /hr

Alarm Response

Response Rate	\$ <u>75.00</u> /hr.....	\$ <u>50.00</u> /hr
---------------	--------------------------	---------------------

Armed Guard Hospital Coverage

	<u>Security Officer</u>
Pay Rate	\$ <u>20.00-25.00</u> /hr
Billing Rate	\$ <u>50.00</u> /hr
Overtime Rate	\$ <u>75.00</u> /hr

~End of Attachment A2~